ADOPTED- MARCH 26, 2013

Agenda Item No. 30
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.
RESOLUTION # 13 - 134
WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners extended the contract for legal services with Cohl, Stoker, and Toskey (hereafter referred to as the Contractor) in Resolution #11-211; and

WHEREAS, effective June 1, 2012 the Board of Commissioners absorbed the duties of the Ingham County Road Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor was reimbursed separately by the Ingham County Road Commission on an hourly basis for legal services related to labor relations; and

WHEREAS, as a newly established County department, the Contractor assumed most other legal services for the Ingham County Department of Transportation and Roads; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners would like to consolidate all legal services under one contract and adjust the Contractor’s compensation accordingly.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby amends the agreement with the Contractor for all legal services by increasing the compensation by $50,000, from $404,750 to $454,750.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County shall continue to reimburse the Contractor for actual litigation costs, such as filing and service process fees (includes service by certified mail), costs associated with obtaining medical records for workers compensation cases, deposition and court reporter fees, and appellate court printing costs which they are required to pay to represent the County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County shall increase the reimbursement to the Contractor for all other County incurred costs and expenses, including copies, fax, long-distance telephone charges and computer research from up to $10,000 to $12,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the overall $52,000 increase in contract costs shall be charged against the Road Fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson and the County Clerk are authorized to sign the contract. 

COUNTY SERVICES:   Yeas:  De Leon, Holman, Nolan, Maiville

   Nays:  None         Absent:  Koenig, Celentino, Tsernoglou    Approved 3/19/13
FINANCE:  Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Schafer
    Nays:  None         Absent:  Koenig, Vickers    Approved 3/20/13

